Large flow type (Type U) Large flow type (Type A) Standard type
Flow rate
Q [l/min (ANR)]∗1 38 17 8
Power
consumption
[W]
Standard — 1 0.35
With power-

Component Parts
V114(A, UT) V124(A)
How to Order Connector Assembly
For DC: SY100 30 4A
SY100 30 A Lead wire lengthWithout lead wire:
(with connector and 2 sockets)
Specifi cations
∗1   For both the V124 and the V124A, pressure from port 3 and exhaust from port 1.
∗2   The values shown in ( ) are for values with sub-plate.
∗3   For the V124(A)
∗4   Please note that, if the difference between the inlet side and the outlet side is extremely low (0.001 MPa or less as a guide), air may not be output or the fl ow rate
may deteriorate excessively due to the quality of the lubricant and air in the solenoid valve (mixing in of the drain, etc.).
∗5   These values have been calculated according to ISO 6358 and indicate the fl ow rate under standard conditions with an inlet pressure of 0.6 MPa
(relative pressure) and a pressure drop of 0.1 MPa.
Construction
1
2
31
2
3
1
(P)
3
(R)
2
(A)
u t o e
q !0 w y
!1
i r
Valve
model
Type of
actuation
Type
Operating
pressure range∗4
[MPa]
Vacuum specifi cation [MPa]∗4 Port size Weight [g]∗2
Port 1 Port 3 Port 1, 3 Port 2 Grommet
L plug connector
M plug connector
V114 N.C. Standard type 0 to 0.7 −100 kPa to 0.6 −100 kPa to 0 M5 x 0.8 M5 x 0.8
V1�4: 13 (27)
V1�4A: 16 (30)
V1�4: 12 (26)
V1�4A: 15 (29)
V114UT: 15 (29)
V114A N.C. Large flow type (Type A) 0 to 0.7 −100 kPa to 0.6 −100 kPa to 0 M5 x 0.8 M5 x 0.8
V114UT N.C. Large flow type (Type U) 0 to 0.6 −100 kPa to 0.5 −100 kPa to 0 M5 x 0.8 M5 x 0.8
V124∗1 N.O. Standard type 0 to 0.7 −100 kPa to 0 −100 kPa to 0.6 M5 x 0.8 M5 x 0.8
V124A∗1 N.O. Large flow type (Type A) 0 to 0.7 −100 kPa to 0 −100 kPa to 0.6 M5 x 0.8 M5 x 0.8
Replacement Parts
No. Description Part no. Material Note
10 Gasket assembly V100-31-1A FKM, Steel Gasket, 2 screws
11 Sub-plate V100-74-1 Aluminium die-cast —
No. Description Material
1 Body Resin
2 Cover Stainless steel
3 Push rod Resin
4 Armature assembly Stainless steel, Resin
5 Poppet FKM, HNBR
6 Return spring Stainless steel
7 Poppet spring Stainless steel
8 Coil assembly —
9 Manual override Resin
Valve
model
Flow rate characteristics
1 → 2 [3 → 2∗3] 2 → 3 [2 → 1∗3]
C [dm3/(s·bar)] b Cv Q [l/min (ANR)∗5] C [dm3/(s·bar)] b Cv Q [l/min (ANR)∗5]
V114 0.037 0.11 0.008 8 0.054 0.35 0.015 14
V114A 0.076 0.07 0.016 17 0.099 0.23 0.024 24

MO: Without
 connector
How to Order
Type of actuation
Large fl ow type (Type A)
1 Normally closed
2 Normally open
Light/surge voltage suppressor
— Without light/surge voltage suppressor
R With surge voltage suppressor
U With light/surge voltage suppressor
Manual override
—: Non-locking push
B: Locking slotted
Port size
—: Without
sub-plate
(With gasket and screws)
M5: With sub-plate
4
V100 Series
How to Order
V1 4 U T M1
Sub-plate type,
For manifold type S41
Large fl ow type (Type U)
Large fl ow type (Type U)
Base
mounted 5 Z
Light/surge voltage suppressor
Z With light/surge voltage suppressor
Port size
—: Without sub-plate
(With gasket and screws)
M5: With sub-plate
Rated voltage
5 24 VDC
Manual override
Type of actuation
1 Normally closed
Coil type
T 0.35 W (With power-saving circuit)
Electrical entry
∗  LN and MN types are with 2 sockets.
∗  Refer to page 11 for the different lead wire lengths of L and M plug connectors.
∗  Refer to page 13 for the connector assembly with a dustproof cover for L and M plug connectors.
24 VDC
L plug connector M plug connector
L: 300 mm lead
wire
M: 300 mm lead
wire
MN:  Without
lead wire
LN:  Without lead
wire
LO:  Without
connector
MO:  Without
connector
- +
- +
+-
+-
—: Non-locking push
B: Locking slotted
5
10
5
.7
5
1
5
1
1
.4
1
3
0
.8
<
3
3
>
5
.7 2
13.1
3

∗  The V114(A) and the V124(A) cannot be mounted to the same manifold.
∗  For the V124(A), pressure from port 3 and exhaust from port 1.
How to Order Valve Manifold Assembly (Example)
Ordering example
The asterisk denotes the symbol for the assembly.
Prefi x it to the part nos. of the solenoid valve, etc.
Beneath the manifold base part number, enter the valve and option part numbers to be mounted.
Flow Rate Characteristics∗1
∗  Values when mounted on the manifold base (5 stations)
∗1  For the V124(A)
∗2   These values have been calculated according to ISO 6358 and indicate the fl ow rate under standard conditions with an inlet pressure of 0.6 MPa
(relative pressure) and a pressure drop of 0.1 MPa.
VV100-S41-05-M5 1 set (Type S41, 5 station manifold base part no.)
∗V100-77-1A 1 set (Blanking plate assembly part no.)
∗V114-5GZ 4 sets (Valve)
3-Port Solenoid Valve/V100 Series
Manifold Specifi cations
Stations …… 5       4       3       2       1
VV100-S41-05-M5
V114-5GZ
V100-77-1A
1
2
2
3
Manifold
Port size Flow rate characteristics
Port 1, 2, 3
1 → 2 [3 → 2∗1] 2 → 3 [2 → 1∗1]
C [dm3/(s·bar)] b Cv Q [l/min (ANR)∗5] C [dm3/(s·bar)] b Cv Q [l/min (ANR)∗5]
Type VV100-S41
V114
M5 x 0.8
0.032 0.13 0.007 7 0.050 0.26 0.012 12
V114A 0.070 0.10 0.016 16 0.085 0.16 0.020 20
V124 0.050 0.26 0.012 12 0.032 0.13 0.007 7
V124A 0.085 0.16 0.020 20 0.070 0.10 0.016 16
Type VV100U-S41 V114UT
1, 3: 1/8
2: M5 x 0.8
0.14 0.12 0.034 32 0.15 0.26 0.036 37
Model Type S41
Manifold Single base type/B mount
P (SUP)/R (EXH) type Common SUP/Common EXH
Valve stations 2 to 20 stations
Output port porting
specifications
Location Base
Direction Side
Port size
Type VV100-S41 Port 1, 2, 3 M5 x 0.8
Type
VV100U-S41
Port 1, 3 1/8
Port 2 M5 x 0.8
Large fl ow type
(Type U)
Standard type /
Large fl ow type
(Type A)
Valve (N.C.)
Manifold base (5 stations)
Blanking plate assembly
U side
D side
Stations
7
3-Port Solenoid Valve  V100 Series
Part No.: V100-77-1A
Have the notch mark on the blanking plate face the port 2 side when assembling.
Gasket Assembly Blanking Plate Assembly
Part No.: V100-31-1A
Type S41 How to Order
Standard type / Large fl ow type (Type A)
Large fl ow type (Type U)
∗1  The V114(A) and the V124(A) cannot be mounted to the same manifold.
∗   For 2 to 9 stations, the port 1 [for the V114(A)] or port 3 [for the V124(A)]
entry is only available on the U side (a plug is mounted on the D side).
For 10 to 20 stations, it is available on both sides (with no plug mounted).
∗2  Plugs are mounted on the opposite side of the selected ports.
Applicable base
 · Sub-plate
 · Type VV100(U)-S41 manifold base
Applicable base
 · Sub-plate
 · Type VV100(U)-S41 manifold base
Caution
Mounting screw tightening torque M2: 0.12 N·m
Common SUP/Common EXH
M5 x 0.8
M5 x 0.8
M5 x 0.8
1
2
2
3
1
3
1/8
1/8
M5 x 0.8
2
2
Applicable solenoid valve∗1
V114-����
V114A-����
V124-����
V124A-����
Applicable blanking plate assembly
V100-77-1A
VV100 S41 05
Stations
M5
Port 2 size
M5 M5 x 0.802 2 stations
… …
20 20 stations
Applicable solenoid valve
V114UT-5�Z
Applicable blanking plate assembly
V100-77-1A
VV100U S41 05 D
Stations
Port 1 entry
01
Port 1/3 size
— Rc1/8
F G1/8
N NPT1/8
02 2 stations
… …
20 20 stations
U U side∗2
D D side∗2
B Both sides
For VV100-S41
For VV100U-S41

Connector Assembly Part Nos.
For DC:
How to Order
Include the connector assembly part number
together with the part number for the plug
connector’s solenoid valve without connector.
<Example> Lead wire length 2000 mm
SY100 30 4A
SY100 30 A
Lead wire length
V114-5LO
SY100-30-4A-20
Press in the direction of the arrow.
Caution
Caution
Without lead wire:
(with connector and 2 sockets)
3. Lead wires with sockets attachment/detachment
¡Attachment
Insert the sockets into the square holes of the connector
(with + , and −  indication), and continue to push the
sockets all the way in until they lock by hooking into the
seats in the connector. (When they are pushed in, their
hooks open, and they are locked automatically.) Next,
confi rm that they are locked by pulling lightly on the lead
wires.
¡Detachment
To detach a socket from a connector, pull out the lead
wire while pressing the socket’s hook with a stick having
a thin tip (approx. 1 mm). If the socket is used again,
spread the hook outward.
1. Connector attachment/detachment
¡ To attach a connector, hold the lever and connector unit
between your fi ngers and insert straight onto the pins of
the solenoid valve so that the lever’s pawl is pushed into
the groove and locks.
¡ To detach a connector, remove the pawl from the groove
by pushing the lever downward with your thumb, and pull
the connector straight out.
2. Crimping of lead wires and sockets
Peel 3.2 to 3.7 mm of the tip of the lead wire, enter the
core wires neatly into a socket and crimp it with a
special crimp tool. Be careful so that the cover of the
lead wire does not enter into the crimping part.
Use special tool when crimping. (Please contact SMC
for the dedicated crimping tools.)
When operating with a screwdriver, turn it
gently using a watchmakers’ screwdriver.
[Torque: Less than 0.1 N·m]
Caution
-+ Socket
Part no. DXT170-71-1
Hook
Lead wire
DC polarity indication
Lever
Connector
Pin
Groove
Cover
Pin
Groove
Cover
Lead wireSocket
Crimping area
Core wire
crimping area
Hook Insulation
Core wire
— 300 mm
  6 600 mm
10 1000 mm
15 1500 mm

to allow contact with cutting oil, etc.
¡Round cord provides neat appearance.
How to Order
Connector Assembly with Cover / Dimensions
SY100 - 68 - A -
Lead wire length (L)
¡How to Order
   Indicate part number of connector assembly with cover in
addition to the solenoid valve part number without connector
of the plug connector.
  <Example 1> Le ad wire length: 2000 mm
V114-5LOZ-M5
SY100-68-A-20
  <Example 2> Le ad wire length: 300 mm (Standard)
V114-5LPZ-M5
Symbol for a connector
assembly with cover
∗   No need to indicate the part number for a
connector assembly with cover in this case.
Connector
BlackRed
Gray
(14.5)L
(40)
(10)
(8)
(8
)
(6
.9
)
(Ø
 4
.1
)
Connector
— 300 mm
  6 600 mm
10 1000 mm
15 1500 mm
20 2000 mm
25 2500 mm
30 3000 mm
50 5000 mm
Connector Assembly with Cover
Be sure to read this before handling the products. Refer to the back cover for safety instructions.
For 3/4/5-port solenoid valve precautions, refer to the “Handling Precautions for SMC Products”
and the “Operation Manual” on the SMC website: https://www.smc.eu
V100 Series
Specifi c Product Precautions 3
Connector
Red Black
Gray
13
These safety instructions are intended to prevent hazardous situations and/or equipment
damage. These instructions indicate the level of potential hazard with the labels of
“Caution,” “Warning” or “Danger.” They are all important notes for safety and must be
followed in addition to International Standards (ISO/IEC) 1), and other safety regulations.
1)  ISO 4414:  Pneumatic fl uid power – General rules relating to systems.
ISO 4413:  Hydraulic fl uid power – General rules relating to systems.
IEC 60204-1:  Safety of machinery – Electrical equipment of machines.
(Part 1: General requirements)
ISO 10218-1: Manipulating industrial robots - Safety.
etc.
Safety Instructions